PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY			
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
	N	Name Execution Date			
Platinum Debt Grou	up, LLC	05/31/2013			
RECEIVING PARTY	Y DATA				
Name:	MTAC Holding Corp	poration C/O Impact Telecom			
Street Address:	9250 E. Costilla Ave	enue			
Internal Address:	Suite 400				
City:	Greenwood Village				
State/Country:	COLORADO				
Postal Code:	80112				
Name:	Matrix Telecom, Inc	. C/O Impact Telecom			
Street Address:	9250 E. Costilla Ave				
Internal Address:	Suite 400				
City:	Greenwood Village				
State/Country:	COLORADO				
Postal Code:	80112				
Name:	Americatel Corpora	tion C/O Impact Telecom			
Street Address:	9250 E. Costilla Ave	2.			
Internal Address:	Suite 400				
City:	Greenwood Village				
State/Country:	COLORADO				
Postal Code:	80112				
[
Name:	Startec Global Canadian Holding Company C/O Impact Telecom				
Street Address:	9250 E. Costilla Ave.				
Internal Address:	Suite 400				
City:	Greenwood Village				
State/Country:					
		PATENT			

Postal Code:	80112	
Name:	Matrix Telecom of Virginia, Inc. C/O Impact Telecom	
Street Address:	9250 E. Costilla Ave.	
Internal Address:	Suite 400	
City:	Greenwood Village	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80112	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6636486
Patent Number:	6085171
PCT Number:	US200002598

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	4023461148				
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone:	(402)346-6000				
Email:	patents@kutakrock.com				
Correspondent Name:	Sean P. Connolly, Kutak Rock LLP				
Address Line 1:	1650 Farnam St.				
Address Line 2:	The Omaha Building				
Address Line 4:	Omaha, NEBRASKA 68102				

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	721602-3	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sean P. Connolly	
Signature:	/Sean P. Connolly/	
Date:	06/04/2013	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Patent Release - 2nd#page1.tif source=Patent Release - 2nd#page2.tif source=Patent Release - 2nd#page3.tif		

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is dated as of May 31, 2013, and made by PLATINUM DEBT GROUP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Grantee</u>") to MTAC HOLDING CORPORATION, MATRIX TELECOM, INC., AMERICATEL CORPORATION, STARTEC GLOBAL CANADIAN HOLDING COMPANY and MATRIX TELECOM OF VIRGINIA, INC. (collectively, "<u>Grantors</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Second Priority Patent Agreement dated as of August 2, 2010, made by the Grantors in favor of Grantee (the "<u>Security</u> <u>Agreement</u>"), a security interest was granted by the Grantors to and in favor of Grantee in and to all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Patents (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 16, 2010, at Reel 024838 and Frame 0397; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Patents," as used herein, shall have the meaning defined in the Security Agreement and includes, without limitation, all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature in the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, all utility patents, utility models, design patents, invention certificates, reexaminations, reissues, extensions and renewals, and all applications (including provisional and nonprovisional applications), continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, and rights to inventions for which applications may be filed, in each case, together with the proceeds of any and all of the foregoing

2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and hereby absolutely and unconditionally terminates, releases, reconveys and forever discharges its security interest and any other interest in the Patents. Grantee further absolutely and unconditionally releases all of its right, title and interest in and to any and all property, assets and collateral secured, hypothecated or pledged under or by the Security Agreement.

3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Grantee shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), requested by the Grantors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Termination.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

PATENT REEL: 030541 FRAME: 0952

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PLATINUM DEBT GROUP, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

L By: Name: Mary Ann/Sigler Title: Vice President & Treasurer

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 030541 FRAME: 0953

Schedule A

U.S. Patents and Patent Applications

TITLE	APPLICATION NUMBER/FILING DATE	PUBLICATION NUMBER/ PUBLICATION DATE	PATENT NUMBER/ISSUE DATE
SYSTEM, METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MONITORING AND ANALYZING TRAFFIC DATA FROM MANUAL REPORTING SWITCHES	09347249 07/02/1999	n/a	6636486 10/21/2003
ORDER ENTRY SYSTEM FOR CHANGING COMMUNICATION SERVICE	09245786 02/05/1999	n/a	6085171 07/04/2000
ORDER ENTRY SYSTEM FOR CHANGING COMMUNICATION SERVICE	n/a	n/a	PCT/US2000/002598 02/01/2000

A/75538564.1

RECORDED: 06/04/2013